ORDINANCE NQO, 2002 -0 3

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2003-01,
AS IT RELATES TO THE SALARY SCIHIEDULE FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Clinton, Arkansas, passed Ordinance 2003-01

which set and established the annual budget for the City of Clinton for the year 2003; and

WHEREAS, said budget contained provisions [or the salary schedule for the Police

Department; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes o eliminate one position from the police department and

redistribute that salary among the other positions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF CLINTON, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: The section of Schedule “A” attached to Ordinance No. 2003-01 and incorporated

therein pertaining to Police Department salaries is hercby modified as follows:

Jim Paget
Keith Brown
Donna Stobaugh

Open/Grant Officer
(formerly Robinson)

Eric Koonce

Dayle Thomas
(formerly new employee)

Part-time

Annual

$26,825.06
24,173.84
23,515.16
22,674.16

20,638.88

20,100.00

12,000.00

Social Security

$2,052.12
1,849.30
2,880.00
1,734.57

1,578.71

1,537.65

918.00

Retirement

$3,355.82
3.024.15
2,941.76
2,836.54

2,581.92

2,514.51

fony S 1Y



Sectign 2. The position formerly listed as “new employec” is hereby eliminated from the 2003
budget with the Salary budgeted for that position redistributed ameng the other position as described
in Scction 1.

Section3:  All other salary budget items listed in the Police Departmoent salary schedule as
adopted in Ordinance 2003-01, not changed by this ordinance shall remain in effect, with the
exception that the biweekly pay for the salaries adjusted under Section 1 of this ordinance shall be
recalculated by the Clerk.

Sectiond4:  The efficient operation of the City of Clinton, Arkansas, 1s essential to the public
health, safety and wellare of its citizens. It is important that the provisions of this ordinance go 1nto
effect quickly so as to make salary adjustments coincide with the financiai records of the City for the
2003 budget year. An emergency is therefore declared to exist and this ordinance shall be i [ull

force and effect from and afler the datc of 1ts adoption.

PASSED: %ag /5 2003

Chip Ellis, Weayor

ATTEST:

D Y~k ?@ﬁﬂp

Mer! Eoff, Clty Clerk

RM:

Bmd A. Cazort, City Attorney

2o S P | 83



