## ORDINANCE NO. 2003-03

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2003-01, AS IT RELATES TO THE SALARY SCHEDULE FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Clinton, Arkansas, passed Ordinance 2003-01 which set and established the annual budget for the City of Clinton for the year 2003; and

WHEREAS, said budget contained provisions for the salary schedule for the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to eliminate one position from the police department and redistribute that salary among the other positions.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLINTON, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: The section of Schedule "A" attached to Ordinance No. 2003-01 and incorporated therein pertaining to Police Department salaries is hereby modified as follows:

	Annual	Social Security and Medicare Match	Retirement
Jim Paget	\$26,825.06	\$2,052.12	\$3,355.82
Keith Brown	24,173.84	1,849.30	3,024.15
Donna Stobaugh	23,515.16	2,880.00	2,941.76
Open/Grant Officer (formerly Robinson)	22,674.16	1,734.57	2,836.54
Eric Koonce	20,638.88	1,578.71	2,581.92
Dayle Thomas (formerly new employee)	20,100.00	1,537.65	2,514.51
Part-time	12,000.00	918.00	

Section 2: The position formerly listed as "new employee" is hereby eliminated from the 2003 budget with the Salary budgeted for that position redistributed among the other position as described in Section 1.

Section 3: All other salary budget items listed in the Police Department salary schedule as adopted in Ordinance 2003-01, not changed by this ordinance shall remain in effect, with the exception that the biweekly pay for the salaries adjusted under Section 1 of this ordinance shall be recalculated by the Clerk.

Section 4: The efficient operation of the City of Clinton, Arkansas, is essential to the public health, safety and welfare of its citizens. It is important that the provisions of this ordinance go into effect quickly so as to make salary adjustments coincide with the financial records of the City for the 2003 budget year. An emergency is therefore declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption.

PASSED: February 13, 2003.

Chin Ellis Mayor

ATTEST:

Merl Eoff, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Brad A. Cazort, City Attorney

(2)